
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.99 on printing. For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Joint Regulatory Service Committee  
Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Martin Elengorn - London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames
Helen Lee-Parsons - London Borough of Richmond Upon Thames
Tobin Byers - London Borough of Merton
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah – London Borough of Merton
Paul Ellis – Wandsworth Council
Paula Walker – Wandsworth Council

Date: Tuesday 25 June 2019 

Time:  10.00 am

Venue:  Committee Rooms D&E, Merton Civic Centre, Morden, SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact   or telephone .

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.99 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Joint Regulatory Service Committee  Agenda
25 June 2019 
1 Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2019/20 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

5 Partnership Annual Performance Review 5 - 26

6 Partnership Income Generation 27 - 34

7 Meeting Dates 2019/20 
To confirm the following meeting dates for 2019/20:

Tuesday 9 July 2019
Tuesday 15 October 2019
Tuesday 18 February 2020

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Regulatory Service Committee held at the Town 
Hall, Wandsworth, SW18 2PU on Tuesday, 9th October 2018 at 10.00am.

PRESENT:

Councillor Jonathan Cook, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Transport (LB
Wandsworth – Chairman)
Councillor Judi Gasser (LB Wandsworth)
Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture (LB Merton); 
Councillor Martin Elengorn, Cabinet Member for the Environment, Planning & Sustainability 
(LB Richmond)
Councillor Helen Lee-Parsons, Chair of Regulatory Committee (LB Richmond) 

Also in attendance:

Paul Foster, Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership
Houda Al-Sharifi, Director of Public Health (LB Wandsworth)
Cathryn James, Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection (LB Merton)
Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration (LB Merton)
Karen Martin, Democratic Services Officers (LB Wandsworth)
Amy Dumitrescu, Democratic Services Officer (LB Merton)

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health (LB Merton).

2. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests or other relevant personal 
interests in any of the matters to be considered at the meeting.

3. Minutes - 6th February 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Regulatory Service Committee meeting 
held on 6th February 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

4. Annual Performance Review

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership (RSP) introduced the report and gave an 
overview of the performance of the RSP over the past 12 months in the London Boroughs 
of Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth, adding that effective management of performance 
is essential to the success of the RSP.

Page
[...]
ulatory Services Partnership (RSP) is to receive a 
commendation from the Home Office for his work in preventing illegal working.  The 
Committee asked the Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership to convey their sincere 
congratulations to Barry Croft on the occasion of his commendation.  

RESOLVED

That the annual review of annual performance of the Joint Regulatory Services 
Partnership be noted.

5. Dates of future meetings

To note that the Chair of the Joint Regulatory Services Committee rotates on an annual 
basis between Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth.  The venue of each meeting will 
normally be in the borough of the Council with the Chairmanship in that year.  

Page 3



4

The Committee noted that meetings of the Joint Regulatory Service Committee have been 
scheduled to take place on the following dates in 2019:

10am, Tuesday 5th February 2019 - Wandsworth 
10am, Tuesday 9th July 2019 – Merton
10am, Tuesday 15th October 2019 – Merton

The meeting concluded at 10.45am.

Post meeting note:  Following the meeting it was agreed to circulate the Terms of 
Reference for the Joint Regulatory Services Committee with the agenda for each meeting.

Page 4



Committee: Joint Regulatory Service Partnership Committee
Date: 25th June 2019
Wards: All
Subject:  Partnership Annual Performance Review
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment & Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Martin Elengorn (Richmond)

Councillor Helen Lee-Parsons (Richmond)
Councillor Tobin Byers (Merton)
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Merton)
Councillor Paul Ellis (Wandsworth)
Councillor Paula Walker (Wandsworth)

Contact officer: Cathryn James, Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection
Nick Steevens, Head of Regulatory Services Partnership

Recommendations:
1. Members to note and comment on the review of annual performance of the 

Regulatory Services Partnership

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1. To inform members of the performance of the Regulatory Services Partnership 
(RSP) 
[...]
 for inspection 
completed

65 100 R

Schedule B Prescribed Premises due for inspection 
completed

100 100 G

High risk A & B and non-compliant C-rated food 
establishments due for inspection completed

99 100 R

Air Quality - % compliance of non-road mobile 
machinery (NRMM) on major construction sites with 
GLA emissions standards

78 95 R

Number of real-time monitoring stations in Wandsworth* 
that meet all annual air quality objectives**

2 4 R

Number of Air Quality Audits (using GLA toolkit) of 
schools in Wandsworth prioritising those in the highest 
pollution areas

4 3 G

Number of private sector dwellings made decent. 324 NA
Number of private sector long term vacant dwellings 
returned to occupation due to council action

49 39 G

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Joint Regulatory Service Partnership Committee
Date: 25th June 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Partnership Income Generation 
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director for Environment & Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Martin Elengorn (Richmond)

Councillor Helen Lee-Parsons (Richmond)
Councillor Tobin Byers (Merton)
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Merton)
Councillor Paul Ellis (Wandsworth)
Councillor Paula Walker (Wandsworth)

Contact officer: Cathryn James, Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection
Nick Steevens, Head of Regulatory Services Partnership

Recommendations:
1. Members note and comment on the proposals for income generation within the 

Regulatory Services Partnership

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report seeks to highlight potential areas of business where the opportunity 

exists to increase income generation within the Regulatory Services Partnership 
(RSP).

1.2. The Partnership delivers Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing functions on behalf of Merton, Richmond and Wandsworth Councils.  
The partnership was originally established in 2014 between Merton and 
Richmond upon Thames with Wandsworth Borough Counci
[...]
siness organisations.

3.4. In order to provide a compelling proposition for customers, the RSP will need to 
consider any future branding, to allow it to meet the needs of future customers. 
An enhanced website will provide a good platform from which to buy a wide 
range of services. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
4.1. The Regulatory Services Partnership could decide to seek no further income 

generating opportunities; however, this is unlikely to meet existing efficiency 
targets or develop the resilience and new skills required. 

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
5.1. None proposed at this juncture
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. There are no resource implications resulting from this report
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. None
8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS

Page 28



8.1. None
9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. None
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 

WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix 3 – Income Opportunities

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
NONE

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Service Area Description

1 General

Primary Authority Partnerships
Primary Authority is a means for businesses to receive 
assured and tailored advice on environmental health, 
licensing or trading standards through a single point of 
contact.

Typically agreements such as this are with large national or 
multi-national companies where they require consistent, 
timely and accurate advice on regulatory matters including 
trading standards, licensing, health and safety and food 
safety.
Income can only be generated on a cost-recovery basis for 
officer time including on-costs.

There is an opportunity for the RSP to expand the number of 
PAPs it currently holds.

2 General

Provision of expert advice & support
The RSP possesses many subject matter experts who are 
highly regarded within thei
[...]
on the service possesses officers who are 
sufficiently competent and qualified to provide 
environmental consultancy on subjects such as contaminated 
land remediation, acoustic assessments and air quality for 
commercial entities such as property developers.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Partnership Annual Performance Review
	Performance Review Appendix 1

	6 Partnership Income Generation
	Regulatory Services Partnership Income Generation Report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

JOINT REGULATORY SERVICE COMMITTEE
25 JUNE 2019
(10.03 am - 11.04 am)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Tobin Byers (in the Chair), Martin Elengorn, Helen 
Lee-Parsons and Paula Walker

Councillor Nick Draper

Nick Steevens (Head of Regulatory Services Partnership), 
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), 
Jacqui Hurd (Interim Business Development Manager), Ed 
Shaylor (Private Sector Housing Team Manager), Helen Clark 
(Commercial Services Manager), Paul Chadwick (Director of 
Environment and Community Services) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 (Agenda 
Item 1)

Councillor Tobin Byers motioned that Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah be 
nominated as Chair of the Committee for 2019/20. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Martin Elengorn.

RESOLVED: That Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah be elected as Chair of the 
Joint Regulatory Service Committee for 2019/20.

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Martin Elengorn motioned that Councillor 
Tobin Byers be nominated as vice-chair. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Paula Walker. 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Tobin Byers be elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint 
Regulatory Service Committee for 2019/20.

The meeting was therefore chaired by the Vice-Chair, Councillor Tobin Byers. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
(Merton) and Paul Ellis (Wandsworth).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4)

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Regulatory Service 
Committee held on 9 October 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 

5 PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership presented the report, commending 
officers for their hard work during the recent period of transition. 

In response to member questions, the Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership 
advised that the intention would be to standardise KPIs (Key Performance Indicators) 
across the partnership and that the Management team would be looking at possible 
options for acceptable KPIs which should be similar across the board. 

The Head of the Regulatory Services Partnership advised that the key challenges 
had been from the reactive work undertaken by the partnership, but noted that future 
plans for a single IT system and enhancement of the current systems would assist in 
improving this.

Members asked questions on Air Quality and noted that short-term funding had been 
provided for air quality initiatives which had enabled the partnership to hire a number 
of additional officers who would be visiting air quality monitoring sites as well as 
visiting construction sites to ensure that the most efficient equipment was being used 
where possible. The Chair advised that Merton currently had 200 anti-idling signs in 
hotspots across the Borough and would be providing anti-idling training to 
Councillors. Members expressed concern that this and other work by the Partnership 
was not being publicised and that whilst some activities were borough-specific, the 
partnership should be providing further information to the public regarding the work of 
both the committee and the partnership. It was noted that a further report on Air 
Quality would be brought to the October meeting and this would be an opportunity for 
the Committee to discuss what each of the boroughs was doing individually and what 
scope there was to learn from each other. 

In response to members concerns particularly in relation to the public perception and 
understanding of the working of and purpose of the partnership, the Interim Assistant 
Director of Public Protection acknowledged there had been some teething issues and 
that the branding and communication of the partnership could be improved and would 
be assessed but the first priority had been to ensure that services were delivering 
their statutory requirements.

6 PARTNERSHIP INCOME GENERATION (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Regulatory Services Partnership presented the report, giving an 
overview of initial possibilities for income generation. These focused on increasing 
income through current workstreams and commercial opportunities, such as offering 
pre application advice to businesses. It was noted that a number of the fees for 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

services are set nationally and therefore could not be changed and others were only 
able to be recharged on a cost-recovery basis only. Options would be assessed in 
further detail and another report would be brought to the Committee to discuss in 
October 2019. 

Members expressed concern that given the recent transformation work, stability was 
required before the service ventured into new areas. The Head of the Regulatory 
Services Partnership assured members that the statutory services would continue to 
be closely monitored alongside any opportunities for improvement. 

Post Meeting Note: Councillors requested for the terms of reference to be circulated 
with each agenda. The Terms of reference were subsequently circulated to all 
members of the committee and will be provided to members with each agenda.

7 MEETING DATES 2019/20 (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED: That the next meeting date of 15 October 2019 was agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the meeting date of 9 July 2019 was cancelled. 

Members noted that the proposed meeting date of 18 February 2020 was within the 
Half Term week and therefore alternatives would be sought and agreed with the 
Committee. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

